## **City of Woodcreek Proclamation**

In Appreciation of Our Dedicated Staff, Volunteers, and Consultants

WHEREAS, the City of Woodcreek recognizes the invaluable contributions made by our dedicated staff, volunteers, and consultants; and

WHEREAS, Jim Burton, our City Administrator, tirelessly leads our administrative team with vision and commitment; and

WHEREAS, Taffy Barker, our City Clerk, ensures the smooth operation of city functions and serves as a vital link between the government and the community; and

WHEREAS, Sean Rawlings, Assistant to the City Administrator, consistently provides support that enhance our city's services and facilities; and

WHEREAS, our volunteers on city advisory boards and community members who lend their time and efforts enrich our city's programs and initiatives; and

WHEREAS, City Attorneys Charlie Zech and Stan Springerly of Denton Navarro Rodriguez Bernal Santee & Zech, P.C. offer expert legal guidance, ensuring that our city operates within the framework of the law; and

WHEREAS, City Engineers Tom Turk and Gary Freeland of Freeland Turk Engineering Group LLC contribute their technical expertise to improve and maintain our infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, City administration consultant Mike Boese of Clear Career Professionals brings a wealth of knowledge and experience that has provided continuity and aided in the continuous improvement of our city's operations;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jeff Rasco, Mayor, on behalf of the City of Woodcreek, do hereby proclaim our heartfelt appreciation for the exceptional dedication and service of our staff, volunteers, and consultants. Your hard work and commitment to the betterment of our community are deeply valued and inspire all of us to strive for excellence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13th day of November, 2024.

Jeff Rasco		
Mayor		
City of Woodcreek		